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A division of Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc. 
1024 South Vail Avenue, Montebello, CA  90640 
www.troyproducts.com   323 720-4100        

 
  

Part No: KIT-21F2-2C-CPTV  Vehicle:  FORD F350 
Description: Custom Command Box w/ Cabinets  Model year:  2020 
  

 
Tools Required: ▪ Rivet nut installation tool ▪ Ø.390 drill bit ▪ 5/32” allen key ▪ 3/16” allen key 

 

IMPORTANT NOTES: Cabinets and command post are compatible with the following vehicle and products. 
o FORD F350 2020 / 6.75 ft BOX 
o TRUCK CAP : SNUGPRO 
o TV : SAMSUNG 40" MODEL UN40N5200AF 

o BED SLIDE : ON SCENE SOLUTIONS MODEL 81484 
o BATTERY : ODDISEY ODX -AGM65 

 
 
 

1.) Remove any side tie down hooks and plastic covers from truck bed that will interfere with installation. 
 

2.) Set cabinets on truck bed, cabinets are to contact bed 
body sides and surface near tail gate. Use holes from 
cabinets to markup locations for plusnuts to be 
installed. Remove cabinets and drill holes using the 
Ø.390 drill bit where marked, install the provided 1/4-
20 plusnuts. Set cabinets back in place and secure 
them to plusnut locations using provided 1/4-20 X 1” 
HEX Bolts with Ø3/4 O.D. washers. 

 
 
 
3.) Install bed slide. Determine the optimal location of bed 

slide by setting the center command post on it and 
carefully opening bed slide at first stop position, open 
center command TV lid and verify lid clears truck cap 
door. Remove center command post and install bed 
slide (Secure installation procedure of bed slide to be 
performed by outfitter).  
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4.) Install top cover rails on both sides of cabinet side faces, obround centers from rails to alight with cabinets 
threads. Use provided 1/4-20 X .625 Button head screws with washers (4 locations per side) 

 

 
 

5.) Install top cover to rails using provided 1/4-20 X .500 flat head socket screws, 4 screws per cover. 
 

 
 
 

6.) Determine the optimal location to place the installation brace. Set the installation brace on the bed slide and 
set the command post on top of it, make sure bottom holes from the command post won’t be obstructed if 
wires are to be route through them. Use the holes from the installation brace and mark, make four 1/4-20 taps 
on bed slide at marks. Make sure taps are deep enough to receive provided 1/4-20 X 5/8” Thread-lock screws, 
secure installation brace with mentioned screws. 
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7.) Make holes on bottom panel of command post that 

match bed slide and installation brace thread 
locations. Remove white board module from 
command post, secure command post using 
provided 5/16-18 X 5/8” Thread-lock button head 
screws and washers at five locations. Install white 
board module back. 

 

 
 
 

8.) Install rear shelf by making holes on it that match thread locations of bed slide, secure shelf with 
provided 5/16-18 X 5/8” Thread-lock button head screws and washers at four locations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Your installation is now complete.  If you have any questions or suggestions for adding additional instructions, please call 
Customer Service at (800) 700-8769. 


